LMH6553
October 13, 2010
900 MHz Fully Differential Amplifier With Output Limiting
Clamp
General Description
The LMH6553 is a 900 MHz differential amplifier with an in-
tegrated adjustable output limiting clamp. The clamp increas-
es system performance and provides transient over-voltage

ground across the 68.1Ω resistor to balance the amplifier in-
puts. The circuit in Figure 10 has a 2nd order lowpass LC filter
formed by the 620 nH inductors along with the 22 pF capacitor
across the differential inputs of the ADC14C105. The filter has
a pole frequency of about 50 MHz. The two 100Ω resistors
serve to isolate the capacitive loading of the ADC from the
amplifier and ensure stability. For switched capacitor input
ADCs, the input capacitance will vary based on the clock cy-
cle, as the ADC switches between the sample and hold mode.
See your particular ADC's datasheet for details.
30043766
FIGURE 10. Driving a 14-bit ADC
Figure 11 shows the SFDR and SNR performance vs. fre-
quency for the LMH6553 and ADC14C105 combination cir-
cuit with the ADC input signal level at −1 dBFS. The
ADC14C105 is a single channel 14-bit ADC with maximum
sampling rate of 105 MSPS. The amplifier is configured to
provide a gain of 2 V/V in single to differential mode. An ex-
ternal bandpass filter is inserted in series between the input
signal source and the amplifier to reduce harmonics and noise

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
High Speed Differential Amplifiers to Drive ADCs. For more
information regarding a particular ADC, refer to the particular
ADC datasheet for details.
TABLE 3. DIFFERENTIAL INPUT ADCs COMPATIBLE
WITH LMH6553 DRIVER
Product Number Max
Sampling
Rate
(MSPS)
Resolution Channels
ADC1173 15 8 SINGLE
ADC1175 20 8 SINGLE
ADC08351 42 8 SINGLE
ADC1175-50 50 8 SINGLE
ADC08060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC08L060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC08100 100 8 SINGLE
ADC08200 200 8 SINGLE
ADC08500 500 8 SINGLE
ADC081000 1000 8 SINGLE
ADC08D1000 1000 8 DUAL
ADC10321 20 10 SINGLE
ADC10D020 20 10 DUAL
ADC10030 27 10 SINGLE
ADC10040 40 10 DUAL
ADC10065 65 10 SINGLE
ADC10DL065 65 10 DUAL
ADC10080 80 10 SINGLE
ADC11DL066 66 11 DUAL
ADC11L066 66 11 SINGLE
ADC11C125 125 11 SINGLE
ADC11C170 170 11 SINGLE
ADC12010 10 12 SINGLE
ADC12020 20 12 SINGLE
ADC12040 40 12 SINGLE
ADC12D040 40 12 DUAL
ADC12DL040 40 12 DUAL
ADC12DL065 65 12 DUAL
ADC12DL066 66 12 DUAL
ADC12L063 63 12 SINGLE
ADC12C080 80 12 SINGLE
ADC12DS080 80 12 DUAL
ADC12L080 80 12 SINGLE
ADC12C105 105 12 SINGLE
ADC12DS105 105 12 DUAL
ADC12C170 170 12 SINGLE
ADC14L020 20 14 SINGLE
ADC14L040 40 14 SINGLE
ADC14C080 80 14 SINGLE
ADC14DS080 80 14 DUAL
ADC14C105 105 14 SINGLE
ADC14DS105 105 14 DUAL
ADC14155 155 14 SINGLE
DRIVING CAPACITIVE LOADS
As noted previously, capacitive loads should be isolated from
the amplifier outputs with small valued resistors. This is par-
ticularly the case when the load has a resistive component